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NISHNAWBE - ASKI
Legal Services Corporation

Employee Information

1. Personal Information
Full Given Name: ”é.éﬂMé /7(5‘-@5

Last First ‘ M Initial.

Address: Q - S’L 57 7/06{? Gécf?’\- %j %Jé&dr @
Strest Address = ] : Box #

Sraek féﬁaécgé ON @7 0727

City/Town Province Pastal Code

Home Phone: ( ) Alternate Phone: (5”7) 7?7 2 29(‘_—

Primary Email: ECEG A A a o

SSN#: Status #

2. Job Information 5 7 e '
Title: f o st At/ . Employee ID:

Supervisor: ﬁ{éé{ gﬁ@ Depariment: 4293 { écz
Work Location: S 2£¢4p¢ MQ Work Email: jmém%am,m

Wark Phone; _(?{ﬂ y 2P 7 7245  cCellPhone: )

Start Date: . Benefits Pension: Y /N

Term Date: Salary: $

3. Emergency Contact Information

Full Name: M ﬂ‘ﬁ//
Las! First M Initial.
Address: 65 1 04&
Strest Address Box #
= powx @é« ~ N fou o
City/Town Province Postal Code

Primary Phone: .7 / 0/ / Allernate Phone: ( }
S

Relationship:

Updated April 12, 2019




L 0 | |
LEGAL AID ONTARIO

AIDE JURIDIQUE ONTARIO

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation — Area Office 48
86 S. Cumberland Street Thunder Bay, ON P7B 2V3
& Tel: 807-622-1413 G Fax: 807-622-3024
Toll Free: 1-800-465-5581

NON-DISCLOSURE & CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT

As an employee of Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation, you are privy to
confidential information. All information provided to a NALSC employee by a client is
confidential, according to Personal Policies & Procedures Manual and the provisions
of the Legal Aid Services Act. This includes information about the case the applicant
is involved in, as well as the applicant's personal and financial information. Most
information provided by lawyers is also confidential.

All records are to be treated as confidential material and may not be disclosed
except in accordance with the provisions of LAO’s Privacy Policy and NALSC.

NO ONE IS TO READ RECORDS except insofar as the job requires it. RECORDS
ARE NOT TO BE DISCUSSED among fellow workers except for an NALSC and
LAO business purpose. They should be treated impersonally as part of the day’s
work. All records are business documents and must be treated as such.

We are entrusted with the confidential records of clients and of personnel throughout
the organization. It is expected that you will comply with the principles set forth in
the NALSC Privacy Policy and privacy principles. The provisions of the Legal Aid
Services Act make it an offence to disclose confidential information.

Employee Statement of Non-Disclosure and Confidentiality

| have read and understood this statement. | agree to abide by the LAO Privacy
Policy as a condition of employment with Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services
Corporation. Unauthorized disclosure of any confidential material may result in
immediate discharge from Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation.

| acknowledge that | am bound by the terms of this agreement and the requirements
of the Legal Aid Services Act and that these confidentiality requirements continue
after my employment with Legal Aid Ontario has ceased. | understand that a breach
of the confidentiality provisions of the Legal Aid Services Act may constitute an

offence for which | may,be prosecut
/—\\ | ;o f( ) - 4 _ _y.

( Employee Signature Date

Jacob /L(é‘/z' mua/c 74, GE

Print full name Dept/Area Office
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Lap Top/Computer Agreement

47""#41. uﬂ\“e‘,

1. NALSC has issued you a business lap top/computer for work-related purposes. Employees in
possession of NALSC equipment are expected to use the equipment for business purposes only
and to maintain the equipment from misuse, damage or theft.

2. Employees who are provided with NALSC lap tops are accountable for any damage that may
occur.

3. If a NALSC-owned lap top is damaged, lost, or stolen, it must be reported immediately to the
Manager and the Finance department.

4. If a NALSC-owned lap top/computer is damaged, lost, or stolen through the negligence of the
authorized user, that individual will be responsible for reimbursing NALSC for all repair or
replacement costs. He or she will be required to reimburse NALSC the purchase price of the
equipment.

7. At any time the manager of the employee may request for the lap top/computer to be
returned.

Employee Declaration

—— .
I, < )qg Qb I"_’I e k(g .EQ:L) , have read and understand the above Lap top/Computer
Agreement and consent to adhere to the rules outlined therein.

1 iy, e / V' / / 2 . i
; P i "’/Z e : ¥ // / ( LT A .:/ r"';“:/ J (_/i 7 £ ( —

frm{loyee Signature ’ Managér/Supervisor Signature

Date”  / A il

_ Lepf\gﬁ_Or Computer? S;r:a(l#@qo 28 (fq P Colour
hoptop SESisTmpot) qulbludu

Brand/Model Brand New? - (:_5 Other:
Purchase Date;:

HPhobok 6510k | [Re Marchk 2014 cmpmr sl
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NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

OATH OF CONFIDENTIALITY

As an employee at Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation (“NALSC”) you are
privy to confidential material. Confidentiality of client and NALSC information is
essential. Employees at NALSC shall not disclose to any member of the public any
confidential information obtained by the employee in the course of his/her employment
with NALSC.

Al NALSC files are to be treated as confidential material and may not be disclosed
except in accordance with the provisions of NALSC’s policies and Service Agreements.
No one is to read files except in so far as the position requires it. Files are not to be
discussed among fellow trainees and/or employees of NALSC except for NALSC related
business.

Confidentiality also applies to information about financial and personnel matters or any
other confidential information that is attained during employment. We are entrusted with
the confidential records of clients and of personnel throughout the Corporation, It is
expected that you will comply with NALSC’s Qath of Confidentiality Agreement:

EMPLOYEE STATEMENT OF NON-DISCLOSURE '

I have read and understand this statement. I agree to abide by NALSC’s Oath of -
Confidentiality Agreement as a condition of my employment at Nishnawbe-Aski Legal
Services Corporation. Unauthorized disclosure of any confidential material may result in
my immediate discharge from my position, .

I acknowledge that T am bound by the terms of this agreement and further, that these

confidentiglity requiremenis continue after my employment with NALSC has ceased
Q@ M 4y ¢ blr7.

NATURE DATE
TJacob Mekarale
PRINT FULL NAME

%@M Mo Jo. A0
SIGNATURE OF WITNESS DATE 7/

jj/ wier ‘5/‘ oY ¢

PRINT FULL NAME OF WITNESS

Revised -March 2014
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NISHNAWBE-ASKI LEGAL SERVICES

COMMUNITY LEGAL WORKER

JOB DESCRIPTION

DESCRIPTION:

The Community Legal Worker is the first contact clients of NALSC have with the
services of the corporation, Legal Aid Ontario and the courts. CLWs are responsible for
assisting clients, counsel, NALSC staff and other parties with advance and court days,
referrals, diversions, PLE, legal aid applications, and for acting as ambassadors for
NALSC.

DUTIES/RESPONSIBILITIES:

Pursuant to the Personnel Policies and Procedures and under the supervision of the Area
Director and the Legal Aid Coordinator, duties and responsibilities of Community Legal
Workers include:

1. Being available for work in the office during regular business hours, in the
communities as required during advance, court and clinic days, and to be on call

at other times for emergencies only;

2. As a Commissioner for taking Affidavits, perform all the functions of that office
in relation to the fulfillment of the Corporation’s mandate;

3. Assist community members by:

- taking Legal Aid applications in person in 2 community and by telephone
from remote communities when in the office;

- assisting community members to seek legal counsel,

- assisting community members in the completion of routine forms and
providing information and referrals;

- referring legal advice and brief service requests to staff lawyers, duty
counsel and, in an emergency, to a director;

- following up on applications to ensure all necessary documentation and
information has been submitted;

- assisting clients in dealings with justice personnel
(eg. probation officers, police officers);

4. Be available in the community on advance and court days to assist legal counsel,
duty counsel, community members, Restorative Justice Workers, and

Victim/Witness Advocate;




@ O

Ensure transportation is available to and from the airport in the communities for
Court party on advance and court days and arrange for office space for duty
counsel/legal counsel on advance days;

Ensure community members are aware that duty counsel is available to provide
advice to community members and arrange for radio time for duty counsel on
advance days;

Keep Chief and Council informed regarding:
- the status of cases
- the location of clients
- the times and locations of advance days and court dates;
- the time, location and topics for clinic days

Follow instructions of the Area Director with regard to assisting defence counsel
in the preparation of court cases;

Assist defence/legal counsel and duty counsel in the preparation of cases by:
- translating/interpreting, or arranging interpreters when required
- arranging meetings with relevant personnel;
- assisting with the interviewing of witnesses,
- maintaining an ongoing record of the status of cases;
- explaining any aspect of the case to help members understand the
proceedings;
- carrying out all reasonable requests to assist in handling of cases;

10. Assist communities and Restorative Justice Workers in the development of

11.

Justice Committees;

Assist defence counsel, duty counsel, Restorative Justice Workers and Justice
Committee members in identifying potential community diversions; inform
Restorative Justice Workers and complete a referral when a matter is diverted;
assist with preparations for Restorative Justice circles and ensure that reports are
“br have been provided to the defence and the offender;

12. Assist the Public Legal Education Coordinator:

- in developing and delivering PLE programs in the communities,

- serve as a continual conduit of information to and from NALSC to
ensure the Corporation fulfils its mandate,

- assisting assigned communities in any reasonable way to better
understand and deal with the Euro-Canadian legal system;

13. Refer victims to the Victim Witness Advocate for assistance;

14. Participate in all relevant training workshops provided by or through the
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Corporation;

15. File with the Area Director, once a month on a prescribed form, a report of all the
work done and any problems encountered in that month;

16. File with the Legal Aid Coordinator, on a prescribed form, a report setting out of
all courts within seven days of the court sitting;

17. Report verbally or in writing to the Area Director and Executive Director when
required.

18. Perform other related duties when and as required by the Area Director, the

Executive Director and the Legal Aid Coordinator, or their designates, in keeping
with the furtherance of the goals and mandate of the Corporation.

ACCOUNTABILITY:

The CLWs are directly responsible to the Area Director and Legal Aid Coordinator for
day to day activities and duties and are responsible to the Executive Director for overall

work performance.

On a routine basis the CLW reports to the Legal Aid Coordinator for the following:
- Day to day work schedule;
- Completion of legal aid applications and supporting documentation;
- Court proceedings reports.

QUALIFICATIONS:

Highschool Diploma and some previous education or training in a law related field.
Abililty to speak Ojibway, Cree or Oji-Cree a definite asset.

SALARY RANGE:

$30,000 - $55,000 per year based on a full time employee. This is a full time non-
managerial position.

Updated June 2004




Head Office:

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024
Toll-Free: 1-800-465-5581

Site 6, Box 23.
R.R. #4
Mission Road
Fort William
Indian Reserve
Thunder Bay, Ontario
P7C 422

E-mail: nalsaski@baynet.net
Website:
Hitp:/fervww nanlegal.on.ca
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Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Serwces

Corporation

<lch‘o_V 4P N<doFA "AFAV-Aa
LePCL A-A>

December 12, 2001

Jacob Mekanak
Community Legal Worker
Re: Salary Increase

Legal Aid Ontario has approved increases to those staff who are employed full
time and have had an evaluation with a good review.

NALSC is pleased to inform you that you will be receiving a yearly increase
of $ 2,022.07 retroactive to April 1, 2001. You will receive most of the
increase on payroll #26, and the following payrolls will be adjusted to
$1,806.02 bi-weekly. Your base salary has been increased from $44,935.00 to
$46,957.07 per annum.

For those of you registered in the flexible accumulated annuity plan, there will
be an adjustment as well.

Again, congratulations.

Yours truly,

Celina Reitbefger
Acting AD/ED




Head Office:

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024
Toll-Free: 1-800-465-5581

Site 6, Box 23.
R.R. #4
Mission Road
Fort William
Indian Reserve
Thunder Bay, Ontario
P7C 4Z2

E-mail: nalsaski@baynet.net

Website:
Hitp://www.nanlegal.on.ca
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Nishnowbe-Agﬁ Legal Scervices

orporation

dofaV 4"P N<do %A ‘ArAV-Aa?
L"PCL A-A>

November 15, 2001

CIBC

To Whom It May Concern:

This is to confirm that Mr. Jacob Mekanak, is employed full-time (1993) as a
community legal worker. Mr. Mekanak’s wages are $44,935.00 per annum. As

Mr. Mekanak is a Status Indian, wages are tax free.

I trust that this information is satisfactory.

Yours truly,

' 1 N
S L K nv O ~
‘757\«-&_, A ALK ——

S.M. Withensaw
Business Manager
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Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services
Corporation
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October 4, 1999

Head Office:

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024
Toll-Free: 1-800-465-5581
To Whom It May Concern

Site 6, Box 23,
R.R. #4
Mission Road
JACOB MEKANAK

Indian Reserve

Thunder Bay, Ontario

Fort William
Re:
P7C 422
This is to confirm that Mr. Jacob Mekanak has been employed as a Community

e i Legal Worker on a full time basis with Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services
Corporation since December 6, 1993. Mr. Mekanak’s salary is $ 34.424.00 per

Website:
Http://nalsaski.baynet.net
annum.
If you should require any further information, please contact this office.

A0a-4 4
L 0e Py
4.p

Yours truly

At

Suzanne M. Withenshaw
Business Manager

i’
teaag gennic®
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Jacob Mekanak

Bax 352, Sienx Lookout, ON PRT1 AS Tel: (B07) 737-7255

Monday. 16 July 2001

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation
Sits 6, Box 23, RR # 4, Mission Road

Fort William Inydisn Reserve

Tinmder Bay, ON PIC4Z2

RE; NALSC Internal Posting - LAQ Application Asscssmers Offiecr

As atemured emmployee with eight years service to Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corporation, sexving es 3 Commusty

Warker, | am spplying the imternal posting for the 1.AQ Application Assessment Officer, Enclosed is my resume
which outlines the skills required from my present job description. These skills directly relete to the required skills and
experience listed in the internal posting.

Within the past eight yeara I have developed B solid understanding of LAC's and its structure and services, ey well s,
itapalicieswuiprmedumespedaﬂyshmmyoﬂimwmmlommdﬁmdmwwgoﬁhlpumﬂol'ﬁ.eethsprgm_n
aite within onc of Legal Aid Ontario's sub offices. Through my ongoing work 1 have established finm understanding in
the LAO financial end eligibility criteris and proven experience in making decision on the cligibility of legel aid
applicants. My computer Literacy has imprewed from beginnes/iltermediste to mtermediate/sdvanced through wazking
with the SES sofiwere program. Further, the main duties lut_edonrhemnnmlpostmgqmmrﬁutuigxmqmdwﬂm
my present job deacription. My maturity snd disposition mdicates aprovmmugdmmllemm_tarperwx'ml end
communication akills where I have demorstrated sound judgement in all my dealings whethar applicants/oliculs or
defence/duty coursel and justice persormel, More recently, my liaising skills have mcluded assisting stakeholders i tha
development md implementation of the CAC process.

Finally, T submit lication with confidence believing the Executive Dinector supports my efforts to date within the
Cm&onmd%tﬁwmmwhewmupmafmmme In closing, I lock forward
to the opportunity to discuss this posting im the near future.

at 7/16/01 3:26 "M Pg 002/003
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SENT BY: SIOUX LOCKOUT LEGAL; 7-16- 1 14:51;
- . : - LOU I TOIL09R . @!LU{U& P41 T4 m l’g Uusfuo;i
Jacob Mekanak
Bax 352, Sioux Lookout, N PET1AS Tel: (807) 737-7295
1592 Deputy Chief, Boarskin Lake First Nation Bearskin Lake First Nation

1982 ko 1992

Eduacation

1993

1992

1989

1975 t0 1976

Elected 1o the Band Council a3 Deputy Chiel Overlovks the commmunity’s projects and social
davelcpmenu Provides advice, counsellimg, and solved problems within the commmmity.
Tartisipates m meelings and workshops at commumity level and with Native orgamizations, Assisted
Band Constable with policing when necessary. Worked on-call 24 hours a day.

X-Jtay Techuicign, Beurskin Luke Nursing Station Bearskin L.ake First Nation
Careteker, Bearskin Lake Nursing Station

Initially hired 83 Caretakar, Maintains station by completing minor and major sepairs of tho
facility, gardening and landscaping, mud gomml ground up-keep. Aflerward, provides x-ray
techmicion services, us well ws, tramtation and transporistion seyvices for patienn.,

After relocating 1o Sioux |.ookout assistad Dr, Dermot Mel.oughlin with X-Ray Technician

training workshops in Thunder Bay.

Anckeewin Kenomadee Gamik Training Contre Sicux Lookout, ON
Acceptad a3 a Traines i » pro-cmployment program. Upgraded academics, technical skills, il
learned personal life menagement skilla, Familist with [BM and Macintosh computers, 23 well as,
Word Perfect 5.1 and Lotus 1-2-3 progrants.

Post Mmzr Training, Canada Post Nakina, ON
Conyplated Postimastor training 8s provided {or northern communities
Mining Course, Bond Gold Canada Balmertown, ON

Completed an eight week mming course end worked for Bond Qold Cansds Golden Patricia Mine
For ¢ months.

Adult Basic Education
Attended 85 8 student Lo upgrade acadernics.

Adtivities, Hobbiexz and Interests
Frovided X-ruy Tochmician trammg with Medical Services Branch. Built and sold video business i Basmskin Lake.

‘Watching and;raru

in sporix activities, copched an adult hockey team snd pleyed recreational hockey and

clpating
volleyball in Bearskin Lake. Enjoy fishing, hunting, cumping, trapping. Self-motivated to continues] ssjucation. Enjoy
reading and watching movics,




T O Q

SENT BY: SIOUX LOOKOUT LEGAL; 7-16- 1 14:50; 8077372833 => 18076223024 ; g2
I S I W LUV I31L033 at ¥/16/01 3:26 PN Pg 0037003
Jacob Mekanak
Buox 352, Sioux Lookout, ON PRT1AS __ Tek (80717377295
References
John Kamenawatamimn 807-363-2518
Chief, Bearskin Lake
Mr. Apdreas Asqitis 807-737-3074

Lawyer, Legal Aid, Sioux Lookout Cllice

Dr. Dermot McLoughlin 807-737-451)
Radiologist, Teaching Profisor
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§07 . 345, 2012
10 June 1294
Frank MeKay
Lhairperson
Windige Tribal Connall
Slotee Lookout, DN

RE: COMMUNITY LEGAI WORKER, NAN LEGAL SERVICES
JACOR MEKANAK « REQUESTING QOFFICE RELOCATION

Dear Frank McKay,

Dutlng this past stz months, | have Immenssly enjoyed the warking experienes geined as the Community
Legal Worker for Winciga Flrst Natians. Nene of this would have baen possibte withouwt the faith of
Windlge Chiefs for whem I am grateful. Last month NAN Legal Services camplotod an empkyes Wk
evaluation on my performanca 1o dete, The results indicste thet [ have met the chellongee required to
eoritivue sening the communties in our jurisdlction. With the suppoit of the Windigo Chale, | huly hopa
for the opportunily to continue working with communities, ss [ am heppy to be in a position wherd 1 ean
ha o aecletanea tn athak.

Prior to niow, | had Informally requested permission lor e pesitien of Cammunity Legal Worker to be
relnoated out of the Sloux LOGKOLL Winalgo Tribal Gouncil ofiice, end based sk the Thunder Bay NAN
Legal Serviess office, In defence of this formal requeat | & outiining reasons from both persanal and
professional points of view.

“The satary designated for @ Communhy Legal Warker docs not alford the malnienance of twn separare
Ihing secommesations, for both my pastner and myself, whila supparting hex and our child, as well 2s,
providing for the needs of my three clder children, who reside in Bearskin Lake. It has proven to be
Impogsible to kunte either adequate or comparahla houslng in Siotre Loakowt, aned & Is remarkahle hat
the coet of living Tn Sloux Loakots is exesssive 10 Thunder Bay. Last summer, my parmer and | becems
parents o & lttle cne. Bybehgawayalwaek.lmngni:amatlamnﬁﬁingmewcpeﬁemedtmlybemg
pert of his day 1o day existence, and thet my partner naeds more assistance than weckends allow.
Fusther, my parner Is from the Thurder Bay district, and all her family and social contacts are founded
I and around Thunder Bay,

As an empl with NAN Lagjal Senvices, | depend on my supervisar, advisors, and collsagues for tmely
legal admg}ir_leemm provide approprizte and expedient asslstance for my cllents, With the NAN Legal
Services head office being lncated in Fort Williar First Natlon, | am isolated in Sioux Lockout, This danfos
me the advenage of working slde by side with my peers, | have the support of my supenvisor and
advisors at NAN Legal Senvices In this request, for they, as well, recogriize the sense and logle in my
postion being located at their head office. °
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BE:  COMMUNITY LEQAL WORKER, NAN LEGAL SFRVICES
JACOB MEKANAK « REQUEETING OFFIGE RELOCATION

1 trust that the merits of this request outweigh the present Windigo Chiefs vision to have all relstsd
persarmel housed out of the Sloux Lookout office. [ undersiend and acknewledge the benefits af requiring
employess 10 be preserk for the dey to day ctivitiss in office provedures, &R, | request your
urklerstanding and recognition that my poshion es Communiny Legal Worker for the Winigia First Nation
cunmaxiites i GuAvd (0 & grealer Uegres (o the NAN Legal Saivices office, il thetefors, grant me the
flaxib{iity to relocsta to thelr offica in Thunder Bey. Agein, ! wish to thank the Windige Chisfs for their prior
support, #nd [ hope to cominue deaarving their feith in my vondnuation of Rxving the people. .

:;1 the spiit of good fatih,
Jacoh Mekanak
Community Legal Worker
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Head Office:
Tel: (807) 622-1413
Feaxx; (807) 622-3024
Toll Free: 1-800-465-5581

Site 6. Box 23,
RR.#4
Misslon Road
Fort Willam
Indian Reserve
Thunder Bay, Ontario
P7C 422

® O

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Servigﬁes

Corporation

dodaV 4P N<doFA ‘APAV-Aa®
L*PCL A-A°

September 11, 1997

Jacob Mekanak
32 Queen Street
Sioux Lookout, Ontario

Dear Jacob

The corporation is always concerned when an employee is exhausting his/her
benefits, i.e. sick leave, compassionate leave, vacation leave, etc.

Prior to your son being flown to Winnipeg, you and I discussed how much
time you had remaining in your special leave account as you were anticipating
going to Sachigo for personal reasons. At that time, you had approximately
two (2) days remaining.

Unfortunately your son became sick on the morning of August 29th and you
had to leave immediately from where you were attending scheduled court.
The corporation chartered a flight for you to Kingfisher where you were able
to board a scheduled flight to Sioux Lookout. The issue of payment for this
flight is still outstanding and we will discuss it when you return to work.

Since that time, you have been with your son at the Winnipeg Hospital, and
after talking to you on Tuesday, September 9th, you anticipate you will
remain there until Friday, September 12th.

After referring to the Personnel Policy, we are proposing that your six (6)
days of annual compassionate leave be used for this past hospital stay with
your son. The other three (3) days will be deducted from your sick leave
account. By doing this, you will have two and one-half (2 1/2) days remaining
in sick leave, five and one-half (5 1/2) days remaining in vacation, 0 days
remaining in compassonate leave and 2 days remaining in special leave until
the end of March 31, 1998. Again, this will change if you do not return to
work on Monday, September 15, 1997.
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Please review the above, and if you have any conceins, please contact our
office as soon as possible.

Yours truly

e

Suzanne M. Withenshaw
Business Manager




AUG-04-98 TUE 04:17 PM

FAX NO.

BEARSKIN LAKE FIRST NATION

P. 02/02

BOX 25
BEARSKIN LAKE, ONTARIO

POV 1ED

TELEPHONE #(807) 363-2518/2598
FAX #(807) 363-1066

August 4,1998

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corp.

P.0O.Box 23, Mission Road
Fort William Indian Reserve
Thander Bay, Ontario

P7C 422

Att: Celina Reitberger, Justice Co-ordinator

This letter 1s in support of Jacob Mckanak who is applying for a Restorative
Justicc Worker position with NAN legal services, Our First Nation supports its members
who wish to pursue challenging careers in legal services, We are confident that Jacob

will be successfull in [ullfilling the requirements of this position.

Sincercly,

Chicf Raymond Beardy
Bearskin Iake First Nation
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AUG- 5-98 WED 11:40 AM  BEAMISH/ASMUS LAW OFFICE FAX NO, 8[8,571211 P. 2

Catherine M. Beamish Andreas Asmus

Barristers and Solicitors, Notaries
Practising in Association

S0 Queen Street, P.O. Box 1600, Sioux Lookout, Ontario P8T 1C3
Phone: (807) 737-2809 Fax: (807) 737-1211

August 5, 1998

Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services Corp.
Site 6, Box 23

RR.# 4, Mission Road Sent by Fax Only
Fort William Indian Reserve

Thunder Bay, Ontario

P7C 422

Attention:  Celina Reitberger
Dear Mzs. Reitberger:

Re: Jacob Mekansk

I have been asked by Jacob Mekanak to provide him with a letter of support with
respect to a position he is applying for in your organization. I understand that Jacob has
applied for one of the four Restorative Justice Worker positions and, in particular, the
position for the communities of Bearskin Lake, Osnaburgh, Cat Lake and Weagamow Lake,
1 firther understand that Jacob will be responsible for coordinating non-court, community-
based justice alternatives.

I have worked closely with Jacob for the past three and half years in my capacity as
Duty Counse! in criminal courts and also while attending at Duty Counsel clinics in the
communities served by Jacob. I have had an opportunity 1o observe his work in cach of the
communities above except Osnaburgh. I found Jacob to be diligent and quite clearly very
capable in his role as Community Legal Worker. 1t is my impression that Jasob is intelligent
and has 2 good understanding of the workings of both the traditional and European justice
systems. In addition, I also know that he has been involved in at least one successful family
group conferencing initiative in Bearskin Lake. 1 have no hesitation in Jacob for the position
of Restorative Justice Worker. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Gk ST

Andreas Asmus
Barrister & Solicitor




Head Office:

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax; (807) 622-3024
Toll-Free: 1-800-465-5581

Site 6, Box 23,
R.R. #4
Mission Road
Fort William
Indicn Reserve
Thunder Bay. Ontario
pP7C 472
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Nishnawbe-Aski Legal Services

Corporation
dofaV 4P N<doFA “APAV-Aa”
LrpCL AR
July 25, 2001

Mr. Jacob Mekanak

Box 352

Sioux Lookout, ON P8T 1A5
807 737 7295

)

Dear, Wak

On behalf of the Hiring Committee I want to take this time to thank you for your application and
interview for the position of Legal Aid Assessment Officer.

1 want to express my appreciation to you for your dedication and years of service to the Legal
Services Corporation and the fine work that you have been doing as 2 Community Legal Worker
for the Windigo Tribal Council.

In closing, keep up the good work and should you want to discuss any issues with me, I can be
contacted at the above numbers. Meegwetch.

In Respect,

Celina Reitber, W

Acting Executive Director

B



SENT BY: SIOUX LOOKOUT LEGAL; .~ 3- 1- 2 11:21; 8077372633 => 18076223024 ; #2/2

" W
Memorandum
To: Celina Reitberger
From: Jacob Mekanak
Date: March 1, 2002
Subject: Location of work

I would like to request if it can be possible to work out of the head office for a couple of days
next week (March 6 & 7, 2002) in Thunder Bay. There are Students that attend High School in
Thunder Bay that require a ride into Sioux Lookout from Thunder Bay to attend the Hockey
Tournament held March 8 — 17, 2002

For the last past several years now, 1 have allowed myself to overlook the Students that come to
compete in the Hockey Tournament here in Sioux Lookout. | have been in situations where at
times 1 thought it was not wealth while, but now I know that, 1 have been a big influence with the
Students and their Parents and have gained their trust in me. That is the reason that T continue to
try each year to be part of the Management Team to make sure that, the Students are safe and

return to school once the tournament is over.

Further, I would like to request that my accommodation and 507 of mileage be cover by the
Corporation.

If you have any concemns, please call me.

Thank You.



Mailing Address:

86 8. Cumberland Sireet
Thunder Bay, Ontario
P7B 2V3

Tel: (807) 622-1413
Fax: (807) 622-3024
Toll-Free: 1-800-465-5581

E-mail: nalsaski@baynet.net

Website:
Hitp:/ iwww.nanlegal.on.ca
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Head Cffice:

Maftagami First Nation
75 Helen Street
P.O, Box 99
Via Gogama, Ontario
POM 1WO0

D lehnawbe-%a Legal Serwces

Corporation
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September 12, 2003

Jacob Mekanak

Community Legal Worker

Nishnawbe Aski Legal Services Corporation
86 Cumberland Street S.

Thunder Bay, ON P7B 2V3

Dear Sir,

Your request for a temporary transfer to work out of the administration officein
Thunder Bay has been approved under the following conditions:

¢ Expenses for your travel while on NALSC business will be calculated
from your office in Sioux Lookout.
Your personal travel between these two points is your own.
That it does not affect your work or clientele.
And, that a specific timeframe be identified after you assess your son’s
condition and progress.

If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours truly,
NISHNAWBE ASKI LEGAL SERVICES CORPORA’I‘ION

Dl (—~

Frank McKay
Executive Director

cc. Business Manager



